

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC11-1281

LEDUAN DIAZ,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

**ON REVIEW OF CERTIFIED QUESTIONS OF GREAT PUBLIC
IMPORTANCE FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF PETITIONER LEDUAN DIAZ

**Maggie Arias, Esq.
Poza, Goldstein & Miranda, LLP
2121 S.W. Third Avenue, 5th Floor
Miami, Florida 33129
Telephone: (305) 856-0400
Facsimile: (305) 856-0401**

**Benjamin S. Waxman, Esq.
Robbins, Tunkey, Ross, Amsel, Raben
& Waxman, P.A.
2250 S.W. Third Avenue, 4th Floor
Miami, Florida 33129
Telephone: 305/858-9550
Facsimile: 305/858-7491**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY.....	7
I. Rule 3.172(c)(8)’s Deportation Warning Does Not Bar Immigration Advice Claims of Ineffective Counsel Based on <i>Padilla</i>	7
A. Rule 3.172(c)(8)’s generic deportation warning fails to satisfy the demands for effective counsel clarified in <i>Padilla</i>	9
B. The trial court’s vague, deficient deportation warning failed to conclusively refute Diaz’s claim of prejudice that he would not have pled guilty had he known that deportation was virtually inevitable.....	15
II. <i>Padilla</i> Establishes the Redressability and Timeliness of Diaz’s Claim That He Was Denied Effective Counsel Because of Counsel’s Failure to Advise Him His Pleas Rendered Him Virtually Mandatorily Deportable.....	19
A. <i>Padilla</i> applied only “old law”; the interest of justice requires establishing a two-year window within which noncitizens whose convictions were final before <i>Padilla</i> was decided can file their claims	19

1.	<i>Padilla</i> 's language and analysis establishes it is "old law," a mere clarification of <i>Strickland</i>	20
2.	Florida's caselaw establishes that <i>Padilla</i> applied "old law."	24
3.	The greater weight of authority establishes that <i>Padilla</i> merely clarified old law	25
4.	The Interest of Fairness Requires This Court to Establish a Two Year Window Within Which Noncitizens Whose Convictions Were Final When <i>Padilla</i> Was Decided Can File Their Claims	35
B.	<i>Padilla</i> Applies to Diaz, And His Postconviction Claim Was Timely, Under the Plain Language of Rule 3.850(b)(2)	38
C.	<i>Padilla</i> Should Be Applied Retroactively Under <i>Witt</i>	41
	CONCLUSION	50
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	51
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alanis v. State</i> , 583 N.W. 2d 573 (Minn. 1998).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 876 So.2d 737 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2004)	47
<i>Al Kokabani v. United States</i> , No. 5:06-CR-207, 2010 WL 3941836 (E.D.N.C. July 30, 2010).....	27
<i>Amer v. United States</i> , No. 1:06 CR 118-GHD, 2011 WL 2160553 (N.D. Miss. May 31, 2011).....	28
<i>Barrios-Cruz v. State</i> , 63 So. 3d 868 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011)	46, 47, 48
<i>Bermudez v. State</i> , 603 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992).....	3, 14
<i>Blatch v. State</i> , 389 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980).....	39
<i>Boakye v. United States</i> , No. 09 Civ. 8217, 2010 WL 1645055 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2010).....	12
<i>Bolware v. State</i> , 995 So.2d 268 (Fla. 2008)	42
<i>Campos v. State</i> , 798 N.W.2d 565 (Minn. App. 2011).....	28, 33, 34
<i>Cantu Chapa v. United States</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3504 (2010).....	40

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd.)

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Castano v. State</i> , 65 So. 3d 546 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2011)	46
<i>Castro v. State</i> , 419 So. 2d 796 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	24
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 655 F. 3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Chandler v. Crosby</i> , 916 So.2d 728 (Fla. 2005)	20, 39, 42
<i>Chandler v. State</i> , 843 So.2d 1046 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	19
<i>Chong v. INS</i> , 890 F.2d 284 (11 th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Clarke</i> , 460 Mass. 30, 949 NE 2d 892 (2011)	28
<i>Costanza v. State</i> , No. A10-2096, 2011 WL 3557824 (Minn. App. Aug. 15, 2011)	28
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264, 128 S. Ct. 1029 (2008)	35, 39
<i>Denisyuk v. State</i> , 422 Md. 462, 30 A. 3d 914 (2011)	28
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , No. 3D10-2563, 2010 WL 4103145 (Fla. 3d DCA Oct. 20, 2010)	3

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd.)

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 65 So. 3d 1079 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011)	4
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 393 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 3d DCA), <i>rev. denied</i> , 402 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 1981)	24, 25, 44, 47, 48
<i>Ex Parte De Los Reyes</i> , 350 S.W. 3d 723 (Tex. App.-El Paso 2011), <i>rev. grt'd.</i> (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 11, 2012).....	28
<i>Ex Parte Tanklevskaya</i> , No. 01-10-00627-CR, 2011 WL 2132722 (Tx. App.-Houston May 26, 2011)	28
<i>Fernandez v. State</i> , 780 So.2d 336 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	15, 16
<i>Flores v. State</i> , 57 So.3d 218 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	3, 14
<i>Fundora v. State</i> , 508 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 3d DCA), <i>quashed</i> , 513 So. 2d 122 (Fla. 1987)	25
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 508 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1987).....	25
<i>Ghanavati v. State</i> , 820 So. 2d 989 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2002).....	43
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792 (1963)	39

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd.)

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ginebra v. State,</i> 498 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986), <i>quashed</i> , 511 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 1987)	25
<i>Ginwright v. State,</i> 466 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	24
<i>Grosvenor v. State,</i> 874 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2004)	24
<i>Hahn v. State,</i> 421 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	25
<i>Hernandez v. State,</i> 61 So. 3d 1144 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hernandez v. State,</i> Nos. SC11-941, SC11-1357 (Fla. Jan. 24, 2012)	4
<i>Hernandez v. State,</i> 828 So.2d 1084 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	43
<i>Hill v. Lockhart,</i> 474 U.S. 52, 106 S. Ct. 366 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Amendments to Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure,</i> 536 So.2d 992 (Fla. 1988)	35
<i>In re Resendiz,</i> 19 P.3d 1171 (Cal. 2001)	14
<i>INS v. St. Cyr,</i> 533 U.S. 289, 121 S. Ct. 2271 (2001)	30

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd.)

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 983 So.2d 562 (Fla. 2009)	38
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 757 So.2d 586 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	19
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 904 So.2d 400 (Fla. 2005)	42, 45
<i>Labady v. State</i> , 783 So.2d 275 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	15, 16
<i>Libretti v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 29, 116 S. Ct. 356 (1995).....	22
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 318 U.S. 618, S. Ct. 1731 (1965)	41, 44
<i>Marroquin v. United States</i> , No. M-10-156, 2011 WL 488985 (S.D. Tx. Feb. 4, 2011), <i>appeal dcktd.</i> , No. 11-40256 (5 th Cir. Mar. 9, 2011).....	28, 34
<i>Matter of Ozkok</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 546 (BIA1988).....	17
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759, 90 S. Ct. 1441 (1970)	11, 21
<i>Morales v. State</i> , 988 So.2d 705 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....	15, 16

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd.)

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Newland v. Hall</i> , 527 F. 3d 1162 (11 th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 555 U.S. 1183 (2009).....	26, 27
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 599 U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 1473 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peart v. State</i> , 756 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 2000)	36, 37
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	39
<i>People v. Bennett</i> , 28 Misc. 3d 575, 903 N.Y.S.2d 696 (Crim. Ct., Bx. Cty. 2010).....	28, 41
<i>People v. De Jesus</i> , 30 Misc.3d 1203(A), 2010 WL 5300535 (N.Y. Cty. Dec. 24, 2010)	28
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 29 Misc.3d 756, 907 N.Y.S.2d 398 (N.Y.Sup.Ct.2010).....	12, 28
<i>People v. Ortega</i> , No. 2008NY012378, 29 Misc. 3d 1201(A), 2010 WL 3769208 (N.Y. Crim.Ct. Sept. 17, 2010).....	28
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> , No. 2004 NY012357, 29 Misc. 3d 1201(A), 2010 WL 3769208 (N.Y. Crim.Ct. Sept. 17, 2010).....	28
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 487 So. 2d 1224 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1986).....	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd.)

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Rompilla v. Beard,</i> 545 U.S. 374, 125 S. Ct. 2456 (2005)	27
<i>Santos-Sanchez v. United States,</i> 130 S.Ct. 2340 (2010).....	40
<i>Song v. United States,</i> Nos. CV09-5184 DOC, CR98-0806DOC, 2011 WL 2940316 (C.D. Cal. July 15, 2011).....	28
<i>Stano v. State,</i> 520 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1988)	24
<i>State v. Boyd,</i> 846 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 2003)	37
<i>State v. Calloway,</i> 658 So.2d 983 (Fla. 1995)	45, 49
<i>State v. Castilla,</i> 507 So. 2d 727 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....	25
<i>State v. Creary,</i> No. 82767, 2004 WL 351878 (Ohio Ct. App. 2004).....	14
<i>State v. Fleming,</i> 61 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2011)	20
<i>State v. Gaitan,</i> 419 N.J. Super. 365, 17 A.3d 227 (App. Div), <i>cert. grtd.</i> , 206 N.J. 330 (2011)	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd.)

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>State v. Ginebra</i> , 511 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Green</i> , 944 So. 2d 208 (Fla. 2006)	36, 37, 38, 45
<i>State v. Leroux</i> , 689 So.2d 235 (Fla. 1996)	18, 19
<i>State v. Limarco</i> , 235 P.3d 1267 (Kan.Ct.App.2010)	12
<i>State v. Sallato</i> , 508 So. 2d 1256 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987), <i>quashed</i> , 519 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 1988)	25
<i>State v. Sandoval</i> , 171 Wash. 2.d 163, 249 P.3d 1015 (Wash. 2011)	13
<i>State v. Shaikh</i> , 65 So. 3d 539 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2011)	46
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293, 87 S. Ct. 1967 (1967)	41, 44
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Traylor v. State</i> , 596 So.2d 957 (Fla. 1992)	38

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd.)

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Bonilla</i> , 637 F.3d 980 (9 th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>United States v. Choi</i> , 581 F.Supp.2d 1162 (N.D. Fla. 2008).....	14
<i>United States v. Dass</i> , No. 05-140(3) (JRT/FLN), 2011 WL 2746181 (D. Minn. July 14, 2011).....	28
<i>United States v. Hubenig</i> , No. 6:03-mj-040, 2010 WL 2650625 (E.D. Cal. July 1, 2010).....	28, 30, 40, 45
<i>United States v. Kwan</i> , 407 F.3d 1005 (9 th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>United States v. Orocio</i> , 645 F.3d 630 (3d Cir. 2011).....	27-33
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , No. 1:97-CR-94, 2011 WL 3417235 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 4, 2011).....	28
<i>United States v. Zhong Ling</i> , No. 3:07-CR-44-H, 2011 WL 197206 (W.D. Ky. Jan. 20, 2011).....	28
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406, 127 S. Ct. 1173 (2007)	20, 26, 29
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510, 123 S. Ct. 2527 (2003)	27
<i>Williams v. Allen</i> , 542 F. 3d 1326 (11 th Cir. 2008).....	27

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd.)

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362, 120 S. Ct. 1495 (2000)	26, 27, 32
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wood v. State</i> , 750 So. 2d 592 (Fla. 1999)	37
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277, 112 S. Ct. 2482 (1992).....	26, 27, 32
<i>Zapata-Banda v. United States</i> , Nos. B:10-256, B:09-PO-2487, 2011 WL 1113586 (S.D. Tx. March 7, 2011).....	28, 31
 <u>United States Constitution</u>	
Sixth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
 <u>United States Code</u>	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(I)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1),(2)&(3)	16
 <u>Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure</u>	
3.050.....	37
3.172(c)(8).....	<i>passim</i>
3.850.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd.)

Page(s)

Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure (cont'd.)

3.850(b)35, 38

Miscellaneous

INA §212(a)(2)(A)(i)(I)16

INA §240(a)(1),(2)&(3)16, 17

INA §1101(a)(3)17

INA § 1101(a)(13)(A)17
